Consolidated EBITDAX $ 54,010,932 $ 50,992,685 $ 46,569,329 $ 51,763,851 $ 203,336,797
Plus: Pro Forma Acquired Consolidated EBITDAX 7,838,163 5,244,078 7,392,359 — 20,474,600
Less: Pro Forma Divested Consolidated EBITDAX (600,460) 77,819 8,855 — (513,786)
Pro Forma Consolidated EBITDAX $ 61,248,635 $ 56,314,582 $ 53,970,543 $ 51,763,851 $ 223,297,611

Non-cash charges reasonably acceptable to
Administrative Agent:
Asset retirement obligation accretion $ 354,195 $ 323,085 $ 326,549 $ 382,251
Unrealized loss (gain) on derivative assets (26,614,390) 6,999,552 375,196 (13,970,211)
Share-based compensation 32,087 1,672,320 1,690,958 1,351,839
Total non-cash charges reasonably acceptable to
Administrative Agent $ (26,228,108) $ 8,994,957 $ 2,392,703 $ (12,236,121)

As of
June 30, Corresponding

2025 Leverage Ratio
Leverage Ratio Covenant:
Revolving line of credit $ 448,000,000 2.01
Lime Rock deferred payment 10,000,000 0.04
Consolidated Total Debt $ 458,000,000 2.05
Pro Forma Consolidated EBITDAX 223,297,611
Leverage Ratio 2.05
Maximum Allowed ≤ 3.00x

16

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended

September 30, December 31, March 31, June 30, Last Four Quarters
2023 2023 2024 2024

Consolidated EBITDAX Calculation:
Net Income (Loss) $ (7,539,222) $ 50,896,479 $ 5,515,377 $ 22,418,994 $ 71,291,628
Plus: Consolidated interest expense 11,301,328 11,506,908 11,420,400 10,801,194 45,029,830
Plus: Income tax provision (benefit) (3,411,336) 7,862,930 1,728,886 6,820,485 13,000,965
Plus: Depreciation, depletion and amortization 21,989,034 24,556,654 23,792,450 24,699,421 95,037,559
Plus: non-cash charges acceptable to Administrative Agent 36,396,867 (29,695,076) 19,627,646 1,664,064 27,993,501
Consolidated EBITDAX $ 58,736,671 $ 65,127,895 $ 62,084,759 $ 66,404,158 $ 252,353,483
Plus: Pro Forma Acquired Consolidated EBITDAX 4,810,123 — — — 4,810,123
Less: Pro Forma Divested Consolidated EBITDAX (672,113) (66,463) 40,474 (4,643) (702,745)
Pro Forma Consolidated EBITDAX $ 62,874,681 $ 65,061,432 $ 62,125,233 $ 66,399,515 $ 256,460,861

Non-cash charges acceptable to Administrative Agent:
Asset retirement obligation accretion $ 354,175 $ 351,786 $ 350,834 $ 352,184
Unrealized loss (gain) on derivative assets 33,871,957 (32,505,544) 17,552,980 (765,898)
Share-based compensation 2,170,735 2,458,682 1,723,832 2,077,778
Total non-cash charges acceptable to Administrative Agent $ 36,396,867 $ (29,695,076) $ 19,627,646 $ 1,664,064

As of
June 30,

2024
Leverage Ratio Covenant:
Revolving line of credit $ 407,000,000
Pro Forma Consolidated EBITDAX 256,460,861
Leverage Ratio 1.59
Maximum Allowed ≤ 3.00x

17

All-In Cash Operating Costs